DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

REINSTATEMENTS

Eric Paul Gifford [#00796628], 51,
of Anna, filed a petition in the 416th
District Court of Collin County for
reinstatement as a member of the State
Bar of Texas.

Larry Don Goodwyn [#08188150],
59, of Allen, filed a petition in the
296th District Court of Collin County
for reinstatement as a member of the
State Bar of Texas.

DISBARMENTS

On April 10, 2018, D. Kristine
Skocpol-Saleh [#24066713], 43, of
Hamilton, was disbarred. An eviden-
tiary panel of the District 8 Grievance
Committee found that on or about
January 6, 2015, Skocpol-Saleh was
paid $500 to represent a complainant
to draft and file an affidavit with the
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Texas Tomorrow Fund so the com-
plainant could obtain money from the
account. Skocpol-Saleh failed to prepare
or file the affidavit. The complainant
made repeated attempts to contact
Skocpol-Saleh by text, email, and tele-
phone but Skocpol-Saleh failed to
respond. The complainant terminated
the representation and requested a
refund of unearned fees, but Skocpol-
Saleh refused to return any fees.
Skocpol-Saleh further failed to furnish
a written response to the complaint as
directed.

Skocpol-Saleh violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8) of the
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct and Article X Section 9 of
the State Bar Rules. She was ordered
to pay $500 in restitution and
$2,569.96 in attorneys’ fees and direct

expenses.
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SUSPENSIONS

On May 15, 2018, Rosendo Almaraz
Jr. [#24010645], 44, of McAllen, agreed
to a one-year fully probated suspension
effective May 15, 2018. The 206th Dis-
trict Court of Hidalgo County found
that Almaraz violated Rule 5.03(a)
[A lawyer having direct supervisory
authority over the non-lawyer shall make
reasonable efforts to ensure that the
person’s conduct is compatible with the
professional obligations of the lawyer].

Almaraz violated Rule 5.03(a). He
was ordered to pay $2,500 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.

On May 29, 2018, Jeanne Louise
Blomster [#02501850], 53, of San
Antonio, accepted a one-year fully
probated suspension effective July 1,
2018. An evidentiary panel of the Dis-
trict 10 Grievance Committee found
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that Blomster failed to keep a client’s
funds in a trust account.

Blomster violated Rules 1.14(a) and
1.14(b). She was ordered to pay $800
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On April 25, 2018, Keith Best Dunbar
[#24010802], 53, of Texarkana, received a
12-month fully probated suspension effec-
tive May 1, 2018. An evidentiary panel of
the District 1 Grievance Committee
found that Dunbar failed to hold funds
belonging to a third party, which were in
Dunbar’s possession in connection with
the representation, separate from Dun-
bar’s own property. Dunbar failed to
promptly render a full accounting regard-
ing such funds.

Dunbar violated Rules 1.14(a) and
1.14(b). He was ordered to pay $3,079.84
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On May 2, 2018, Floyd L. Lamrouex
[#11854900], 57, of San Antonio, agreed
to an eight-month fully probated suspen-
sion effective June 15, 2018. An eviden-
tiary panel of the District 10 Grievance
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Committee found that Lamrouex failed to
keep a client reasonably informed and
failed to respond to two grievances.
Lamrouex violated Rules 1.03(a) and
8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay $800 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On April 30, 2018, Sylvia Griffith
Sanders [#17608510], 81, of Austin,
accepted a three-year fully probated sus-
pension effective June 1, 2018. An evi-
dentiary panel of the District 9
Grievance Committee found that
Sanders was appointed to represent a
defendant in two misdemeanor cases.
The defendant was incarcerated and
Sanders was to resolve the misdemeanor
cases by plea in absentia. The respondent
attempted to present the plea in Travis
County Court at Law No. 7; however,
court staff discovered the defendant had
not signed two required documents. The
presiding judge refused to accept the plea
without the defendant’s signature.
Sanders obtained the necessary forms,
signed the defendant’s name on the affi-
davit and certification, and presented
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the documents to a different court,
Travis County Court at Law No. 9.

Sanders violated Rules 3.03(a)(1)
and 8.04(a)(3). She was ordered to pay
$1,809.10 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses.

On April 30, 2018, Tony L. Schaffer
[#17720880], 56, of Austin, accepted a
three-month fully probated suspension
effective May 1, 2018. An evidentiary
panel of the District 9 Grievance
Committee found that a complainant
hired Schaffer to represent her in a
contested probate matter. A lawsuit
was filed against the complainant with
a notice of lis pendens against the
complainant’s homestead. An agreement
was reached that released the lis pendens
on the condition that the complainant
place $15,000 in Schaffer’s IOLTA
account until the probate dispute was
resolved. The $15,000 was wired to
Schaffer’s IOLTA account on behalf of
the complainant and later the parties

signed a settlement agreement authorizing
Schaffer to release the escrowed $15,000.
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Because Schaffer maintained that the
complainant had agreed to allow him to
put the $15,000 toward his outstanding
attorneys’ fees, Schaffer wired only $3,965
to the complainant. The complainant
denies that she ever agreed to allow
Schaffer to use any of the $15,000. The
complainant made numerous requests
for Schaffer to deliver the remaining
escrow funds to her. Schaffer failed to
respond to requests and did not deliver
the remainder of the escrowed funds, in
the amount of $11,035, to the complainant.

Schaffer violated Rules 1.03(a) and
1.14(b). He was ordered to pay
$11,000 in restitution and $1,809.10

in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On April 19, 2018, Douglas Matthew
McMaster [#13786020], 55, of Brownsville,
agreed to a three-year partially probated
suspension effective July 31, 2018, with
the first two months actively served
and the remainder probated. An evi-
dentiary panel of the District 12 Griev-
ance Committee found that McMaster
failed to return the unearned portion of
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a fee to two clients.

McMaster violated Rule 1.15(d). He was
ordered to pay $5,150 in restitution and
$800 in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On May 10, 2018, Tamer Farouk
Morsi [#24041530], 45, of San Antonio,
agreed to a four-year partially probated
suspension effective November 30, 2018,
with the first three months actively
served and the remainder probated. An
evidentiary panel of the District 10
Grievance Committee found that Morsi
failed to provide a full accounting of
funds to his client in a timely fashion and
failed to refund the unearned portion of
the fees.

Morsi violated Rules 1.14(b) and
1.15(d). He was ordered to pay $2,750
in restitution and $400 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.

On May 10, 2018, Tamer Farouk
Morsi [#24041530], 45, of San Antonio,
agreed to a two-year partially probated
suspension effective August 31, 2018,
with the first three months actively served

and the remainder probated. An eviden-
tiary panel of the District 10 Grievance
Committee found that Morsi neglected a
client’s matter, failed to keep a client rea-
sonably informed, failed to refund the
unearned portion of fees, and failed to
respond to the grievance.

Morsi violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
1.15(d), and 8.4(a)(8). He was ordered
to pay $2,500 in restitution and $400
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On March 28, 2018, Daniella Nicole
Tiller [#24073601], 36, of Houston
received a 24-month partially probated
suspension effective April 2, 2018, with
the first 180 days actively served and
the remainder probated. An eviden-
tiary panel of the District 4 Grievance
Committee found that Tiller neglected
the legal matter entrusted to her, failed
to keep her client reasonably informed,
failed to timely furnish a response to
the Office of Chief Disciplinary Coun-
sel as required by the Texas Rules of
Disciplinary Procedure, and engaged in
the practice of law while she was
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administratively suspended.

Tiller violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
8.04(a)(8), and 8.04(a)(11). She was
ordered to pay $1,325 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses.

PUBLIC REPRIMANDS

On March 19, 2018, Melynda G.
Pearson [#00787534], 49, of Texarkana,
received a judgment of public reprimand.
An evidentiary panel of the District
1 Grievance Committee found that
Pearson failed to timely furnish to the
Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel a
response and failed to timely assert a
privilege or other legal ground for failure
to do so.

Pearson violated Rule 8.04(a)(8). She
was ordered to pay $1,410 in attorneys’
fees and $632 in direct expenses.

On May 24, 2018, Vernard Solomon
[#18835000], 74, of Marshall, received
an agreed judgment of public reprimand.
An evidentiary panel of the District
1 Grievance Committee found that
Solomon failed to keep his client rea-
sonably informed about the status of
the client’s legal matter and failed to
promptly comply with the client’s rea-
sonable requests for information about
the case. Solomon also failed to explain
the legal matter to the extent reasonably
necessary to permit the client to make
informed decisions regarding the repre-
sentation and failed to furnish a timely
response to the grievance.

Solomon violated Rules 1.03(a), 1.03(b),
and 8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay
$900 in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On March 29, 2018, Sharon Lynn
Wilson [#24070862], 39, of Denton,
received a judgment of public reprimand.
An evidentiary panel of the District 14
Grievance Committee found that in
representing a client, Wilson neglected
the legal matter entrusted to her, failed
to keep the client reasonably informed
about the status of her legal matter,
failed to promptly comply with the client’s
reasonable requests for information, failed
to withdraw from the representation upon
being discharged, failed to return the
client’s file and any unearned fees, and
failed to respond to the client’s grievance.

Wilson violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(a)(3), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8).

texasbhar.com/thj

She was ordered to pay $1,000 in resti-
tution and $1,500 in attorneys’ fees and
direct expenses.

PRIVATE REPRIMANDS

Listed here is a breakdown of Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional Con-
duct violations for three attorneys, with
the number in parentheses indicating the
frequency of the violation. Please note
that an attorney may be reprimanded
for more than one rule violation.

1.01(b)(1)—for neglecting a legal
matter entrusted to the lawyer (1).

1.03(a)—for failing to keep a client
reasonably informed about the status
of a matter and promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information (1).

1.03(b)—for failing to explain a matter
to the extent reasonably necessary to
permit the client to make informed
decisions regarding the representation
(1).
1.14(a)—for failing to hold funds and
other property belonging in whole or
part to clients or third persons in a
lawyer’s possession separate from the
lawyer’s own property (1). TBg

Cyber
coverage
now included
with our
malpractice

I [
POIICY.
OVER 38 YEARS SUPPORTING TEXAS LAWYERS

TEXAS
LAWYERS'
INSURANCE
EXCHANGE®

\_/ Experience when you need it most.

TLIE.org / info@tlie.org / (512) 480-9074

Vol. 81, No. 7 e Texas Bar Jowrnal 551



